
Context-aware Reputation Framework (CaRF) 

By 
I.A.Hettiarachchi 

This dissertation was submitted to the 
Department of Computer Science and Engineering 

of the 
University of Moratuwa 

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the 
Degree of MSc in Computer Science 

Department of Computer Science and Engineering 
University of Moratuwa 

Sri Lanka 
December 2008 

University of Moratuwa 

93377 

93377 



Abstract 

Reputation a key factor in day-to-day decision making is making inroads to computer 

systems as well. While computer systems are becoming more and more 

interconnected and 'social networking' become more and more promising digital 

reputation gains high attention. 

Context is an important aspect of reputation which is widely and conveniently ignored 

in reputation systems. But without context, reputation will be single faceted and of 

less use. 

This dissertation proposes a reputation framework which incorporates context into the 

reputation and supports upcoming Semantic Web concepts. It also proposes the usage 

of Subjective Logic as the mechanism to calculate reputation as it resembles the 
o 

human nature closely. 

The discussion of this work is on a minimal implementation of such a framework 

which would serve the basis for future enhancements. 

Ill 



-::cl(J urq ~J) J 



... 

Acknowledgements 

This research work wouldn·t have been possible with out the support of the following 

people. 

For encouraging and guiding me though out this period and for bearing with my 

frequent lapses of work. my deepest appreciation must first reach Prof. Gihan Dias. 

my supervisor. Without his valuable input this research would have been a totally 

different one and might not have been even successful. 

All the staff in CSE department of University of Moratuwa. with an especial mention 

of Department Head. Mrs. Vishaka Nanayakkara. who constantly pointed out the 

importance of finishing the research work on time. 

Deep gratitude should go to Prof. Audun J0sang for replying my qucnes on 

Subjective Logic. All other authors of the work referenced should also acknowledge 

vvith gratitude. 

Special thank should also go to IFS R&D Ltd and Pronto Software Pty Ltd .. for 

bearing with my poor performances after sleepless nights and granting me leaves 

when requested. 

My family who tirelessly motivated me for the completion of this thesis was the 

mighty force behind the success ofthis. 

Ms. Dammini Jayathilake and Ms. Nafla Naufer who proof read this dissertation 

should be mentioned with gratitude and a special mention should be done on Ms. 

Niroshinie Dayarathna for her encouraging words and helping me while I was out of 

the country. 

Finally. a big thank should go to all my friends who encouraged and motivated me to 

complete this work. Without their frequent enquiries on status of this work which 

made me embarrassed for not finishing. it would have been impossible to complete it. 

I\ 



Table of Contents 

Introduction 

2 Background Information 

3 

2. I S'ocial Networking 

2.2 Semantic Weh 

2.3 .lena Semantic Web Framework 

Literature Review 

3.I 

3.2 

3.3 

3.-1 

Attributes Principles 

Reputation Afodels 

Calculating Reputation 

Reputation Related hntes 

.t Problem Definition and Approach 

-!.I Problem Definition 

-1.2 Approach 

5 System Design and Implementation 

6 

5.1 Overall Design 

5.2 

5.3 

Component Details 

Implementation 

Evaluation of Results and Discussion 

6.I 

6.2 

6.3 

6.-1 

6.5 

Selection from Implementation Alternatives 

Correctness ofResulLs 

Perjimnance and Scalabilizv olthe Framework 

Reliability of" the Frartwwork 

Discussion 

7 Conclusion and Future Work 

7.I 

7.2 

Conclusion 

Future Work 

8 References 

9 Appendices 

A: Subjective Logic Operators 

B: Excerptsfrom Data Exports 

C: CaRFAPI 

2 

4 

4 

6 

9 

10 

IO 

11 

I3 

I9 

22 

22 

23 

26 

26 

33 

-II 

42 

. -12 

-1-1 

-19 

57 

59 

60 

60 

6I 

62 

66 

66 

69 

71 



List of Figures 

Figure 2.1: Graphical Representation of a Social Network 

Figure 2.2: Simple RDF graph 

Figure 3.1: Classification of Reputation Models 

Figure 5.1: Overall System Design 

Figure 5.2: Resource Mode 

Figure 5.3: Owner Mode 

Figure 5.4: Owner Conditional Mode 

Figure 5.5: Individual Mode 

Figure 5.6: Component Diagram 

Figure 5.7: Class Diagram- Storage Access Layer 

Figure 5.8: DataAccessObject Class 

Figure 5.9: Class Diagram- Subjective Logic Calculator 

Figure 5.10: Flow Diagram- Add Opinion 

Figure 5.11: Flow Diagram- Get Reputation 

Figure 5.12: Flow Diagram- RDF Generator 

Figure 6.2: Performance under Different Implementations 

Figure 6.2: Dataset to Evaluate Correctness of Framework 

Figure 6.3: Storage of Opinions- Fixed no. of Contexts 

Figure 6.4: Reputation Retrieval (50 Resources) 

Figure 6.5: Reputation Retrieval (100 Resources) 

Figure 6.6: Reputation Retrieval (150 Resources) 

Figure 6.7: Reputation Retrieval (200 Resources) 

Figure 6.8: Scalability with Varying Resources 

Figure 6.9: Reliability Resource Mode 

Figure 6.10: Reliability- Owner Conditional Model 

4 

6 

II 

26 

28 

29 

30 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

38 

39 

40 

43 

45 

51 

52 

53 

53 

54 

55 
~~ -··-·"' 

57 

58 

\I 



.. 

List of Tables 

Table 6.1: Performance in Different Implementations 

Table 6.2: Test Results- Variable Number of Resources 

Table 6.3: Test Results Variable number of Contexts 

Table 9.1: Subjective Logic Operators 

42 

51 

56 

66 

\II 



Symbols, Notations, Abbreviations and Acronyms 

i C~RF 
-----~----~·-- ···-··--· ""---~---·~---· ------ ·----·- ··--·-· --------1 Context-aware Reputation Framework 

IWWW World Wide Web I 
i I 

' 
I 

I HTML Hyper Text Markup Language I 

I RDF 
~----------------- ···----- ~ Resource Description Framework 

I 
1 RDFS 
L 

Resource Description Framework Schema 

jOWL Web Ontology Language 
i -----------------~-------~- --

I DAML 
DARPA (Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency) Agent Markup 

I Language 
i 

i OIL 
i 

Ontology Inference Language 

I URI Uniform Resource Identifier 
I I 

!XML Extensible Markup Language 
I i 

i W3C World Wide Web Consortium i I I 

I SPARQL Recursively. SPARQL Protocol and RDF Query Language I 
L I 

\Ill 


