## Context-aware Reputation Framework (CaRF)

UNINCESITY OF MONATURE SERVATURA

By I.A.Hettiarachchi

This dissertation was submitted to the
Department of Computer Science and Engineering
of the
University of Moratuwa
In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of MSc in Computer Science

Department of Computer Science and Engineering University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka December 2008

University of Moratuwa

93377

### **Abstract**

Reputation a key factor in day-to-day decision making is making inroads to computer systems as well. While computer systems are becoming more and more interconnected and 'social networking' become more and more promising digital reputation gains high attention.

Context is an important aspect of reputation which is widely and conveniently ignored in reputation systems. But without context, reputation will be single faceted and of less use.

This dissertation proposes a reputation framework which incorporates context into the reputation and supports upcoming Semantic Web concepts. It also proposes the usage of Subjective Logic as the mechanism to calculate reputation as it resembles the human nature closely.

The discussion of this work is on a minimal implementation of such a framework which would serve the basis for future enhancements.

thereby declare that the work included in this dissertation has not been submitted in part or whole for any other academic qualification at any institution.

i.A.Hettiarachehi

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Prof. Gihan Dias (Supervisor)



#### **Acknowledgements**

This research work wouldn't have been possible with out the support of the following people.

For encouraging and guiding me though out this period and for bearing with my frequent lapses of work, my deepest appreciation must first reach Prof. Gihan Dias, my supervisor. Without his valuable input this research would have been a totally different one and might not have been even successful.

All the staff in CSE department of University of Moratuwa, with an especial mention of Department Head, Mrs, Vishaka Nanayakkara, who constantly pointed out the importance of finishing the research work on time.

Deep gratitude should go to Prof. Audun Jøsang for replying my queries on Subjective Logic. All other authors of the work referenced should also acknowledge with gratitude.

Special thank should also go to IFS R&D Ltd and Pronto Software Pty Ltd., for bearing with my poor performances after sleepless nights and granting me leaves when requested.

My family who tirelessly motivated me for the completion of this thesis was the mighty force behind the success of this.

Ms. Dammini Jayathilake and Ms. Nafla Naufer who proof read this dissertation should be mentioned with gratitude and a special mention should be done on Ms. Niroshinie Dayarathna for her encouraging words and helping me while I was out of the country.

Finally, a big thank should go to all my friends who encouraged and motivated me to complete this work. Without their frequent enquiries on status of this work which made me embarrassed for not finishing, it would have been impossible to complete it.

### **Table of Contents**

1	Int	roduction	
2	Ba	ckground Information	
	2.1	Social Networking	
	2.2	Semantic Web	
	2.3	Jena Semantic Web Framework	
3	Lit	terature Review	
	3.1	Attributes Principles -	
	3.2	Reputation Models	
	3.3	Calculating Reputation	
	3.4	Reputation Related Issues	
4	Problem Definition and Approach		
	4.1	Problem Definition	
	4.2	Approach	
5	System Design and Implementation		
	5.1	Overall Design University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	
	5.2	Component Details Electronic Theses & Dissertations	
	5.3	Implementation www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	
6	Ev	aluation of Results and Discussion	
	6.1	Selection from Implementation Alternatives	
	6.2	Correctness of Results	
	6.3	Performance and Scalability of the Framework	
	6.4	Reliability of the Framework	
	6.5	Discussion	
7	Conclusion and Future Work		
	7.1	Conclusion	
	7.2	Future Work	
8	Re	eferences	
9	Appendices		
	A: Sı	abjective Logic Operators	
	B: Excerpts from Data Exports		
	C: C	aRF API	

# **List of Figures**

Figure 2.1: Graphical Representation of a Social Network	4
Figure 2.2: Simple RDF graph	6
Figure 3.1: Classification of Reputation Models	11
Figure 5.1: Overall System Design	26
Figure 5.2: Resource Mode	28
Figure 5.3: Owner Mode	29
Figure 5.4: Owner Conditional Mode	30
Figure 5.5: Individual Mode	32
Figure 5.6: Component Diagram	33
Figure 5.7: Class Diagram – Storage Access Layer	34
Figure 5.8: DataAccessObject Class	35
Figure 5.9: Class Diagram – Subjective Logic Calculator	36
Figure 5.10: Flow Diagram – Add Opinion	38
Figure 5.11: Flow Diagram – Get Reputation	39
Figure 5.12: Flow Diagram - RDF Generator Oratuwa, Sri Lanka.	40
Figure 6.2: Performance under Different Implementations	43
Figure 6.2: Dataset to Evaluate Correctness of Framework	45
Figure 6.3: Storage of Opinions – Fixed no. of Contexts	51
Figure 6.4: Reputation Retrieval (50 Resources)	52
Figure 6.5: Reputation Retrieval (100 Resources)	53
Figure 6.6: Reputation Retrieval (150 Resources)	53
Figure 6.7: Reputation Retrieval (200 Resources)	54
Figure 6.8: Scalability with Varying Resources	55
Figure 6.9: Reliability Resource Mode	57
Figure 6 10: Reliability - Owner Conditional Model	5.8

### **List of Tables**

Table 6.1: Performance in Different Implementations	42
Table 6.2: Test Results - Variable Number of Resources	51
Table 6.3: Test Results Variable number of Contexts	56
Table 9.1: Subjective Logic Operators	66



## Symbols, Notations, Abbreviations and Acronyms

CaRF	Context-aware Reputation Framework
WWW	World Wide Web
HTML	Hyper Text Markup Language
RDF	Resource Description Framework
RDFS	Resource Description Framework Schema
OWL	Web Ontology Language
DAML	<u>D</u> ARPA (Defense Advanced Research Projects Agency) <u>Agent Markup</u>
DANL	<u>L</u> anguage
OIL	Ontology Inference Language
URI	Uniform Resource Identifier
XML	Extensible Markup Language
W3C	World Wide Web Consortium
SPARQL	Recursively, SPARQL Protocol and RDF Query Language



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk